ordinary course of the normal operations of such Person. (mmmm) “Owned Intellectual Property” has the meaning set out in Section 3.2(w)(i). (nnnn) “Owned Real Property” means that certain emplacement known and designated as being composed of lots SIX MILLION ONE HUNDRED NINETY-SEVEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY-ONE (6 197 961) and SIX MILLION ONE HUNDRED NINETY-SEVEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO (6 197 962) of the Cadastre of Québec, Registration Division of Deux-Montagnes, with the building erected thereon bearing civic address 18101, rue J.-A.-Bombardier, Mirabel, Québec. (oooo) “Parties” means the Vendors, the Vendors’ Representative, the Ingénia Group, the Purchaser, Newco 1, G.